indexed medium- and long-term loans payable.

Please note that in February 2021, as already mentioned in the Report on Operations, for the medium-

term loans stipulated in 2019 and 2020, the Parent company subscribed four cap options (at a fixed

price, already paid) to hedge the risk of future rises in the interest rates, in connection with an equal

number of loans accounting for approximately 87% of the bank debt recorded as at 31 December

2020.

Financial liabilities of 31,300 thousand euros as at 31 December 2020 and 28,790 thousand euros as

at 31 December 2019 include variable rate loans respectively for 10,857 thousand euros and 15,283

thousand euros.

The financial instruments exposed to the interest rate risk have been subjected to sensitivity analysis,

which shows the effects on pre-tax profit (loss) that would have been recorded in terms of changes

to borrowing costs in the event of an increase and decrease of 50 basis points in the Euribor interest

rates applied to the financial liabilities.

The effects as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019 are shown in the table below:

 Figures in thousands of euros
 + 50 basis points - 50 basis points
Greater (lesser) interest payable for variable rate liabilities - 2020 52 (52)

Total 52 (52)

 Figures in thousands of euros
 + 50 basis points - 50 basis points
Greater (lesser) interest payable for variable rate liabilities - 2019 30 (30)

Total 30 (30)

63

Currency risk

The Group’s assets are subject to the currency risk.

The Group is therefore exposed to the currency risk, i.e. the risk that changes in the exchange rates

of certain currencies with respect to the consolidation currency impact both the Alkemy Group profit

(loss) and the consolidated net financial debt and consolidated equity.

The Group is also exposed to a limited foreign exchange “conversion” risk generated by commercial

and financial transactions implemented by the individual companies in currencies other than the

functional currency of the company performing the transaction.

[…]

The Company is expected to the risk of changes in interest rates in connection with the variable rate

indexed medium- and long-term loans payable.

Please note that in February 2021, as already mentioned in the Report on Operations, for the medium-

term loans stipulated in 2019 and 2020, the Company subscribed four cap options (at a fixed price,

already paid) to hedge the risk of future rises in the interest rates, in connection with an equal number

of loans accounting for approximately 87% of the bank debt recorded as at 31 December 2020.

Financial liabilities of 18,871 thousand euros as at 31 December 2020 and 14,337 thousand euros as

at 31 December 2019 include variable rate loans respectively for 10,857 thousand euros and 15,283

thousand euros.

The financial instruments exposed to the interest rate risk have been subjected to sensitivity analysis,

which shows the effects on pre-tax profit (loss) that would have been recorded in terms of changes

to borrowing costs in the event of an increase and decrease of 50 basis points in the Euribor interest

rates applied to the financial liabilities.

The effects are shown in the tables below:

 Figures in thousands of euros
 + 50 basis points - 50 basis points
Greater (lesser) interest payable for variable rate liabilities - 2020 52 (52)

Total 52 (52)

 Figures in thousands of euros
 + 50 basis points - 50 basis points
Greater (lesser) interest payable for variable rate liabilities - 2019 30 (30)

Total 30 (30)

Please note that the Company is also, to a marginal extent, exposed to the foreign exchange risk on

receivables carried in currencies other than the euro.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

Based on the requirements of IFRS 13 “Fair value measurement”, the following disclosure is provided.

125

The fair value of trade assets and liabilities and other financial assets and liabilities is approximately

the nominal amount recognised.

The fair value of amounts due to and from banks, as well as to and from related companies does not

differ from the recognised amounts, insofar as the credit spread has been kept constant.